

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF IOWA**

**ANIMAL LEGAL DEFENSE FUND,
IOWA CITIZENS FOR COMMUNITY
IMPROVEMENT, BAILING OUT
BENJI, PEOPLE FOR THE ETHICAL
TREATMENT OF ANIMALS, INC.,
and CENTER FOR FOOD SAFETY**

Plaintiffs,

v.

KIMBERLY K. REYNOLDS, in her
official capacity as Governor of Iowa,
TOM MILLER, in his official capacity as
Attorney General of Iowa, and **DREW
SWANSON**, in his official capacity as
Montgomery County, Iowa County
Attorney,

Defendants.

Case No. 4:19-cv-124

**Plaintiffs' Resistance to Defendants'
Motion to Dismiss**

COME NOW Plaintiffs Animal Legal Defense Fund (“ALDF”), Iowa Citizens for Community Improvement (“ICCI”), Bailing Out Benji, People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals (“PETA”), and Center for Food Safety (“CFS”), and submit the following brief resisting the Motion to Dismiss filed by Defendants Kimberly Reynolds, in her official capacity as Governor of Iowa, Tom Miller, in his official capacity as Attorney General of Iowa, and Drew Swanson, in his official capacity as Montgomery County, Iowa County Attorney (collectively, “the State”). In support, Plaintiffs state as follows:

Table of Contents

Factual Background..... 1

I. Undercover Investigations of Agricultural Facilities Expose Inhumane and Unsafe Practices That Are of Widespread Public Concern.2

II. Iowa’s First Ag-Gag Law Is Struck Down as Unconstitutional.5

III. In Response to the First Ag-Gag Law Being Struck Down, Iowa Passes Another.7

IV. Like the First Law, the New Ag-Gag Law Prohibits Undercover Investigations that Cast Animal Agriculture and Puppy Mills in a Bad Light.8

Argument 11

I. Plaintiffs Adequately Allege a First Amendment Violation.....11

A. The First Amendment Applies to the New Ag-Gag Law. 11

1. *Alvarez* and *Wasden* Provide the Roadmap Defining Legally Cognizable Harm and Material Gain. 12

2. The New Ag-Gag Law Criminalizes First Amendment Protected Speech. 16

i. The Intent Requirement Does Not Convert the Targeted Deception to Lies That Fall Outside the First Amendment. 16

ii. Neither Does the Law’s “Materiality” Requirement Erase Constitutional Protection. 19

iii. The New Ag-Gag Law Criminalizes Speech that Does Not Result in the Type of Material Gain Required by *Alvarez*. 20

B. Like the Old Law, the New Ag-Gag Law Criminalizes Speech, Not Conduct. 22

C. There Is No Exemption to the First Amendment for Speech That Occurs on Private Property. 22

D. The State Does Not Contend the New Ag-Gag Law is Content-Neutral. 26

E. The State Does Not Contend That the New Ag-Gag Law Satisfies Strict or Intermediate Scrutiny. 27

II. Plaintiffs Adequately Allege That the New Ag-Gag Law Violates Their First Amendment Rights Because It Is Unconstitutionally Overbroad.27

III. Plaintiffs Adequately Allege That the Ag-Gag Law Is Void for Vagueness.....31

**IV. Severability and Narrowing Constructions Are Ultimate Merits Issues and Do
Not Defeat Plaintiffs’ Pleading.33**

Conclusion 33

Table of Authorities

Cases

Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Herbert,
263 F. Supp. 3d 1193 (D. Utah 2017)..... 6

Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Otter,
118 F. Supp. 3d 1195 (D. Idaho 2014) 6

Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Reynolds,
297 F. Supp. 3d 901 (S.D. Iowa 2018) passim

Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Reynolds,
353 F. Supp. 3d 812 (S.D. Iowa 2019) passim

Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Wasden,
878 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2018) passim

Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.,
535 U.S. 234 (2002)..... 27

Bartnicki v. Vopper,
532 U.S. 514 (2001)..... 22, 23

Berger v. City of Seattle,
569 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2009) 14

Branzburg v. Hayes,
408 U.S. 665 (1972)..... 23

Chicago v. Morales,
527 U.S. 41 (2000)..... 31

City of Houston v. Hill,
482 U.S. 451 (1987)..... 27

Condon Auto Sales & Serv., Inc. v. Crick,
604 N.W.2d 587 (Iowa 1999) 23

Council on Am.-Islamic Relations Action Network, Inc., v. Gaubatz,
793 F. Supp. 2d 311 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 24

Covenant Media of Ill., L.L.C. v. City of Des Plaines,
391 F. Supp. 2d 682 (N.D. Ill. 2005) 33

Democracy Partners v. Project Veritas Action Fund,
285 F. Supp. 3d 109 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 24

Dietemann v. Time, Inc.,
449 F.2d 245 (9th Cir. 1971) 23

FCC v. League of Women Voters of Cal., 468 U.S. 364 (1984)..... 6

Food Lion, Inc. v. Capital Cities/ABC, 194 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 1999)..... 22, 23

Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc., 418 U.S. 323 (1974) 19

Grayned v. City of Rockford, 408 U.S. 104 (1972)..... 32

Hamby v. Samson, 105 Iowa 112, 115 (Iowa 1898) 30

Hill v. Colorado, 530 U.S. 703 (2000) 31

Hudgens v. NLRB, 424 U.S. 507 (1976)..... 23

Lloyd Corp. v. Tanner, 407 U.S. 551 (1972) 23

McCullen v. Coakley, 573 U.S. 464 (2014) 6

Members of City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent, 466 U.S. 789 (1984)..... 32

N. Haven Bd. of Ed. v. Bell, 456 U.S. 512 (1982) 7

Nat’l Abortion Fed’n v. Ctr. for Med. Progress, No. 15-cv-03522-WHO, 2018 U.S. Dist.
LEXIS 190887 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 7, 2018) 24

Planned Parenthood Fed’n of Am., Inc., v. Ctr. for Med. Progress, 214 F. Supp. 3d 808
(N.D. Cal. 2016)..... 24

Reno v. ACLU,
521 U.S. 844 (1997)..... 31

Sanders v. Am. Broad Cos.,
978 P.2d 67 (Cal. 1999) 23, 24

Special Force Ministries v. WCCO Tel.,
584 N.W.2d 789 (Minn. Ct. App. 1998)..... 23

State v. Lacey,
465 N.W.2d 537 (Iowa 1991) 23

<i>Survivors Network of Those Abused by Priests, Inc. v. Joyce</i> , 779 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2015)	7
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012).....	passim
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	27
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	27, 31
<i>Vill. of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	31
<i>Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc’y of N.Y. v. Village of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002).....	25
<i>Western Watersheds Project v. Michael</i> , 196 F. Supp. 3d 1231 (D. Wy. 2016).....	25
<i>Western Watersheds Project v. Michael</i> , 869 F.3d 1189 (10th Cir. 2017)	25, 26
Statutes	
18 U.S. Code § 1832.....	17, 29
18 U.S. Code § 43.....	17, 29
Idaho Code Ann. § 18-7042.....	14
Idaho Code Ann. § 19-5304.....	14
Iowa Code § 162.8.....	10
Iowa Code § 702.9.....	10
Iowa Code § 717A.1.....	10
Iowa Code § 717A.2.....	17, 29
Iowa Code § 717A.3.....	17, 29
Iowa Code § 717A.3A.....	passim

Iowa Code § 717A.3B..... passim
Iowa Code § 717A.4 17, 29

Other Authorities

Fairlife Statement on Animal Care, FAIRLIFE (June 12, 2019)..... 4
Kevin Lewis, Charges Filed in E6 Cattle Case, PLAINVIEW DAILY HERALD (May 26, 2011, 11:30 AM)..... 3
Matthew L. Wald, *Meat Packer Admits Slaughter of Sick Cows*, N.Y. TIMES (Mar. 13, 2008) 3
Olivia Heersink, *UPDATE: Criminal Probe Launched Into Fair Oaks Farms Employees; companies pull products*, THE TIMES (June 5, 2019)..... 3
Rita-Marie Cain Reid & Amber L. Kingery, *Putting A Gag on Farm Whistleblowers: The Right to Lie and the Right to Remain Silent Confront State Agricultural Protectionism*, 11 J. FOOD L. & POL’Y 31, 36 (2015) 1

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12..... 26
